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Preface

This season we had some remarkable moments. Sometimes even historical
moments. October 12, 2013 was a remarkable date for Estonian speed skating.
Saskia Alusalu skated her best 3000 meter. A performance that was just below
the ISU qualification limit to participate the World Cup competition, which means
she was allowed to compete against the best speed skaters of the world on the
fastest ice in the world. In these World Cup races in Calgary and Salt lake City she
also skated the qualification limit for the European championships. For the first
time since 1939 ( Leopold Reivart reached the 19" position) there was an
Estonian participant at the European championships. She was even the first
Estonian lady ever to participate in the European championships.

Viljandi, January 26™ was also a remarkable date. It was the first championship for long
distances. There was no 10.000 meter skated in Estonia since 1970. Remarkable too,
because this was a 400 meter track, the first one since a long time.

The competition “Kuldne 1500” was a special edition, as it was 50 years ago that Ants Antson
won his Olympic Gold medal.

Another remarkable moment was at the national championships. In the men competition 2 x
500m Mart Markus was way to strong for his opponents and won easily. However, in the
junior competition it was Marten Liiv who was much faster than Mart Markus was. A
remarkable performance indeed.

Also a remarkable moment was in Inzell. World Cup mass start, Saskia finished 10" and
scored her first World Cup points.

Already in august we had our first national records, in Minsk, by Mart Markus. We counted
records until the last weekend of this skating season.

Leusden, the Netherlands, April 2014.



Estonian speed skating calendar 2013-2014

Long track:

25-01-2014 Adavere 32nd Pdltsamaa wintergames
26-01-2014 Viljandi Estonian 10,000m and 5000m championships
01-02-2014 Adavere Kuldne 1500

8/9-2-2014 Adavere Estonian championships
15-02-2014 Adavere Adavere Cup

Marathon:

12-01-2014 Viljandi V Mulgi Uisumaraton
02-02-2014 Adavere Kuldne 1500, 50/100 laps race
01-03-2014 Peipsi Jarv (Kasepdd) Kalevipoja uisumaraton

Short Track:

30-01-2014 Tri 1st stage

13-02-2014 Tri 2nd stage (cancelled)
23-02-2014 Tri 2nd stage

27-02-2014 Tri 3drd stage (cancelled)




Long track:

32nd Poltsamaa wintergames
Adavere, 25-1-2014

girls 8-12 years ( speed skates) 500 m
Eleandra Saaremagi 59.78 1
Janely Soomuste 1:07.94 2
Karolyna Prohorenko 1:19.95 3
Viktoria Eistre 1:23.95 4
Eve- Liis Kees 1:26.95 5
Marta Ange 1:29.82 6
girls 13-14 years (speed skates) 500 m
Elizabeth Jogi 58.19 1
Sirle Susi 1:26.61 2
ladies 15-34 years (speed skates) 1500 m
Tuuli Vaher 3:14.60 1
Sandra Alusalu 3:16.14 2
Marleen Sarap 3:20.40 3
Grete Kuprar 3:23.72 4
ladies 35+ years (speed skates) 500 m
Tea Visse 1:06.95 1
Piret Saare 1:08.12 2
Mai Aun 1:44.45 3
boys 9-12 years ( speed skates) 500 m
Markus Sarap 54.63 1
Cristian Tint 1:35.42 2
Philip Jogi 1:38.73 3
Karl Visnjakov 1:38.94 4
Remo Sokk 1:41.96 5
Art Markus Tamm 1:4401 6
Kalver Jalak 1:57.94 7
Mait Tint 1:57.98 8
Mattias Kitt 2:05.17 9
men 15-39 years (speed skates) 1500 m
Risto Liiv 2:48.07 1
Maikel Mikson 4:29.33 2
men 40+ years (speed skates) 500 m
Aivar Kamenjuk 58.45 1
Erich Valksaar 1:19.88 2
girls 9-14 years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m
Grete Kukk 1:26.16 1
Berit Kukk 1:29.90 2
Sandra Mikk 1:44.77 3
Pille Pihlapuu 1:46.21 4
Janeli Mikkel 1:47.30 5
Aveli Mikkel 1:47.60 6



Annabel Okas 1:55.90 7

Elise Voitka 2:03.17 8
Kertu Kurg 2:07.49 9

Liis Jarve 2:17.22 10
Melany Silaste 2:23.34 11
Maarja kalmus 3:30.74 12
ladies 15-34 years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m
Catlin Taskin 1:45.77 1
Kairit Soe 1:50.67 2
Renita Salur 1:51.32 3

Maia Vdsu 2:07.62 4
ladies 35+ years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m
Inga Reinmaa 1:30.42 1
Vilma Trummal 1:32.88 2

Tuuli Haljaste 1:44.46 3
Maris Kukk 2:04.93 4
Anneli Siimussaar 2:37.81 5
boys 9-10 years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m

Sander Eessaar 1:31.10 1

Ken Jarve 1:49.84 2

Eron Luik 1:55.25 3

men 15-39 years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m
Margus Moldri 1:09.35 1
Marek Kitt 1:17.25 2
Martin Nool 1:28.80 3

men 40+ years (figure/hockey skates) 500 m

Neeme Hanssmith 1:25.20 1

Viljandi Jarv



Estonian championship 10,000m and 5000m
Viljandi, 26-1-2014

men 10000 m
Raivo Laanemets 19:30.0 1
Kermo Voitka 20:33.0 2
Mart Kuus 20:34.0 3
Randar Ivanov 21:.07.0 4
Ants Kuusik 21:49.0 5
Aivar Kamenjuk 22:440 6
Marko Holtsmann 24:140 7
Siim Lepik 26:35.0 8
ladies 5000 m
Sandra Alusalu 10:01.0 1
Tuuli Vaher 10:45.0 2
Elizabeth J6gi 11:43.0 3
Tea Lang 13:41.0 4
Mae Lang 14:240 5
Sirje Lepik DNF

This is the first time an Estonian long distance championships is organized. Initiated by the Viljandi bicycle
club.They had organized skating marathons in the past four years. However this is the first time they organize a
long track competition. Timekeeping is in seconds, not in 1/10.

This event was originally planned on January 12", but at that date there was no ice. The only possible other
date was January 26. One week later the ice would be destroyed, as there was a big ice-fishing event.
Unfortunately the best skaters were not present, as they were at the junior World Cup in Innsbrick.

Kuldne 1500
Adavere, 1-2-2014

@llauia Lents

boys 6-12 years 250 m 500 m
Philip J6gi 1:3481 1
Art Markus Tamm 1:39.88 2



Kristjan Prohorenko
Indrek Utt

men 15-39 years
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kert Keskpaik
Risto Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Randar Ivanov
Siim Lepik
Cristian Tint
Mait Tint

Remo Sokk
Kalver Jalak

men veteran 40+ years
Raivo Laanemets

Aivar Kamenjuk

Ants Kuusik

Tonu Pall

Peeter Kruusement
Erich Valksaar

Raul Opik

girls 6-12 years
Marta Ange

Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Eleandra Saaremagi
Viktoria Eistre
Janely Soomuste
Grete Kaljuvee

Eve- Liis Kees
Loora-rael Seepter
Kirke Perillus

Kertu Kurg

Merily Susi

Mariete Villems

1:37.58 1
2:01.29 2

1500 m

3:00.92 1

4:49.21
4:56.05
5:46.81
7:07.57

OO WN

1500 m
2:42.34
2:59.55
3:06.40
3:36.80
3:37.00
4:08.13
4:21.57

~No oabhwNE

Ollaura Lents

500 m
1:24.84 1

1:39.55 2

1500 m

2:29.05
2:31.09

1500 m
4:28.08
3:25.89
3:29.65
3:31.03
4:01.75
4:08.49
4:25.01
4:29.85
4:46.72
5:09.42
6:19.33
8:38.32

1
2
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1500 m
2:10.40
2:13.29
2:17.50
2:19.17
2:21.28
2:28.47

2:54.19
3:03.16

DU WN PP

pursuit
12 laps
4:42.51
4:35.34
4:42.51
4:35.34
4:35.34
4:42.51
5:53.55
5:53.55
5:53.55
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pursuit

ladies 15-39 years 1500 m 1500 m 2000 m
Saskia Alusalu 2:2250 1 32232 1
Mariin Sarap 2:33.65 2 3:27.40 2
Tuuli Vaher 2:39.86 3 3:27.40 2
Kristiine Kalev 2:40.04 4 3:27.40 2
Sandra Alusalu 24129 5 32232 1
Brita Puusemp 3:07.36 6 4:49.14 3
Mariann Villems 3:45.60 9 4:49.14 3
Joana-Lisa Baumann 3:46.47 10 4:49.14 3
Liisa-Lotta Veiken 4:12.90 11 5:32.62 4
Mae Lang 4:41.34 12 5:32.62 4
Elizabeth J6gi 3:07.08 1 3:22.32 1
Laura-Helen Luht 4.08.73 2 5:32.62 4
Grete-Liliijane Klppas 3:11.58 7

Marleen Sarap 3:24.32 8

Kart Lang 4:12.37 3

Sirle Susi 4:44.20 4

ladies veteran 40+ years 1500 m

Tea Visse 3:33.19 1

Tea Lang 3:37.82 2

Piret Saare 3:44.68 3

Mai Aun 5:02.78 4

Vilma Trummal 5:06.15 5

Estonian allround championships
Adavere, 8/9-2-2014

Wwww:rallifotodfedl

men 500 m 3000 m 1500 m 5000 m Points
1 Mart Markus 43.54 1 45241 1 2:0887 1 8:25.37 2 185.768
2 Aleks Luik 44.40 2 45280 2 2:1295 2 8:16.83 1 187.199
3 Kert Keskpaik 46.24 4 50465 3 2:1859 3 8:31.95 3 194.415
4 Mart Kuus 46.46 5 52463 4 2:23.36 4 9:1449 5 203.800
5 Ats Kallais 51.92 6 5:39.08 6 2:35.11 6 9:19.47 6 216.080
6 Raivo Laanemets 58.38 7 52631 5 23354 5 9:08.03 4 218.748
7 Ants Kuusik 58.50 8 6:27.67 7 2:58.31 7 10:30.037 245.550
8 Alar lvanov 1:09.90 9 7:16.37 8 DNS DNS
9 Risto Liiv 46.23 3 DNS DNS DNS
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ladies 500 m 1500 m

Saskia Alusalu 47.44 1 2:26.34 1
Mariin Sarap 47.87 2 214274 3
Sandra Alusalu 52.25 3 24230 2
Tea Visse 1:.07.11 4 3:26.10 4
Getter Leipalu 1:14.77 6 DQ
Reelika Nurmsaaar 1:10.27 5 3:48.32 5
Liivika Ivanov 1:18.71 7 4:16.65 6
men junior 500 m 3000 m
Marten Liiv 42.61 1 4:4495 1
Kaspar Kaljuvee 4504 2 4:59.89 2
Kermo Voitka 47.60 3 52750 3
Randar lvanov 51.69 4 5:40.90 4
Siim Lepik 55.24 5 6:21.88 5
ladies junior 500 m 1500 m
Kristiine Kalev 50.58 1 24803 1
Tuuli Vaher 51.18 2 25135 2
Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:05.26 4 3:40.10 3
Mariann Villems 1:07.20 5 3:41.70 4
Liivi Mall Pari 1:24.26 7 4:4439 7
Liisa-Lotta Veiken DQ 3:49.05 5
Brita Puusemp 5737 3 DQ
Kéarolin Varblane 1:34.09 8 DNS
Laura-Helen Luht 1:12.76 6 3:55.75 6
men youth 500 m 1000 m
Sten Miljand 49.38 1 1:40.46 1
Markus Sarap 55.96 2 20298 2
Ants Verliin 1:05.38 3 2:12.61 3
Art Markus Tamm 1:31.48 4 3:07.34 4
Philip Jogi 1:3258 5 3:09.05 5
Karl-Kristofer Kundla 1:42.66 6 4:04.28 6
ladies youth 500 m 1000 m
Sandra Pomjalov 59.18 2 20691 3
Karolyna Prohorenko 59.85 3 2:06.94 4
Eleandra Saaremagi 1:10.19 5 2:.01.87 2
Grete Kaljuvee 1:12.82 7 2:23.19 6
Loora-rael Seepter 1:11.18 6 2:37.77 7
Mariete Villems 1:31.64 8 3:09.22 8
Elizabeth Jogi 54.67 1 15461 1
Janely Soomuste 1:08.65 4 2:22.60 5
Estonian championships 2x 500m
Adavere, 8/9-2-2014

men 2x 500m 500 m 500 m
Mart Markus 43.54 1 4325 1
Aleks Luik 44.40 2 4424 2
Kert Keskpaik 46.24 4 4574 3
Risto Liiv 46.23 3 4643 4
Mart Kuus 46.46 5 46.44 5
Ats Kallais 51.92 6 5258 6
Raivo Laanemets 58.38 7 5288 7
Ants Kuusik 58.50 8 1:00.73 9
Alar Ivanov 1:09.90 9 1:00.00 8

1000 m
1:32.20
1:35.58
1:42.35
2:12.59
2:24.27
DNS

DNS

1500 m
2:07.14
2:15.51
2:30.27
2:34.71
2:57.36

1000 m
1:40.57
1:44.78
2:06.22
2:14.04
3:01.38
2:17.41
1:54.91
2:49.00
DNS

500 m
47.12

1:07.35
1:02.60
1:26.50
1:30.13
DNS

500 m
58.20
58.69
55.71
1:08.54
1:06.59
1:47.87
DQ
DNS

Points
86.790
88.640
91.989
92.660
92.900
104.500
111.260
119.230
129.900

GhrNWE NWoO oo hA~DNPE ab~hwWNPE arwWNPEF
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3000 m
4:53.08
5:38.00
5:31.29
7:01.21
8:41.13
DNS

DNS

ar~LDNWPE

5000 m
8:00.00 1
8:04.48 2
9:03.42 3
9:22.59 4
10:50.84 5

3000 m
5:38.35 1
5:44.23 2
6:57.46 4
7:48.93 6
10:08.48 8
7:30.06 5
6:19.77 3
9:48.11 7
DNS

1000 m
1:35.19
1:49.96
2:09.26
3:03.33
3:02.83
DNS

A OOTWNE

1000 m
2:00.83
2:06.62
1:59.90
2:35.42
2:42.08
3:08.35
1:52.64
DNS

PNOOINP_W

Points

191.166
206.240
212.740
272.306

Points

180.481
188.639
206.615
216.335
243.090

Points

213.266
218.057
271.312
286.275
371.159

Points

194.334
239.780
258.915
363.315
368.650

Points

241.259
245.320
246.785
290.665
297.695
388.295
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ladies 2x 500m
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Tea Visse

Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Liivika lvanov

men junior 2x 500m
Marten Liiv

Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka

Siim Lepik

Randar Ivanov

ladies junior 2x 500m
Kristiine Kalev

Tuuli Vaher

Brita Puusemp
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Mariann Villems
Laura-Helen Luht

Liivi Mall Pari

Kéarolin Varblane
Liisa-Lotta Veiken

Adavere cup
Adavere, 15-2-2014

men
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Randar Ivanov

ladies
Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher

— PSS

500 m
47.44
47.87
52.25
1:07.11
1:10.27
1:14.77
1:18.71

500 m
42.61
45.04
47.60
55.24
51.69

500 m
50.58
51.18
57.37
1:05.26
1:07.20
1:12.76
1:24.26
1:34.09

DQ

500 m
42.10
45.00
50.24

500 m
48.07
50.62

AOTWN PP NO U WN P

oO~NO U, WNBE

WN -

N -
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500 m
47.28
48.34
52.45
1:07.35
1:08.13
1:18.00
1:17.00

500 m
42.50
45.17
47.95
54.18
DNF

500 m
51.14
51.95
58.27
1:02.90
1:04.60
1:07.91
1:37.56
1:28.23

1000 m
1:23.95
1:27.82
1:41.05

1000 m
1:36.58
1:44.26

A WN P ONOOTA~ WN P
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N

Points
94.720
96.210
104.709
134.460
138.400
152.770
155.710

Points
85.110
90.219
95.550
109.420

Points

101.729
103.130
115.649
128.160
131.800
140.670
181.820
182.320

500 m
42.54
44.35
49.60

500 m
47.75
52.12

WN -

N

1000 m

1:26.60 1
1:28.99 2
1:40.04 3

1000 m
1:37.86 1
1:46.50 2

Points

169.915
177.755
200.385

Points
193.040
208.120
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men veteran 40+
Alar lvanov
Erich Valksaar

ladies veteran 40+
Vilma Trummal

girls

Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Loora-rael Seepter
Marta Ange

Kertu Kurg

Viktoria Eistre
Karolin Jalak

boys

Remo Sokk
Karl Visnjakov
Kalver Jalak

ladies junior
Elizabeth J&gi
Sirle Susi

men junior
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

500 m
1:08.67
1:14.29

500 m
1:35.23

300 m
35.25
46.45
40.53
50.76
1:02.22
42.88
2:07.52

300 m
53.54
56.19
1:00.60

300 m
32.61
47.26

300 m
28.29
28.49
31.91

~NWOoO OIN D

N~ WN -

WN -

1000 m
2:01.39
2:28.13

1000 m
3:04.38

500 m
57.53

1:01.22
1:08.26
1:26.83
1:49.94
1:14.00
3:27.05

500 m
1:38.15
1:32.23
1:57.80

500 m
53.80
1:21.06

500 m
46.37
47.23
53.77

N

NPhAOOCTWN PP

ol WEDN

WN -

500 m
58.70
1:12.12

500 m
1:31.01

300 m
34.46
34.86
38.26
49.82
1:00.20

300 m
53.13
57.98
1:05.27

300 m
32.49
46.42

300 m
28.61
28.83
32.89

=

arwWNPRE

N

WN -

1000 m
1:57.95
2:29.69

1000 m
3:05.69

500 m
57.09
59.90
1:09.70
1:37.60
1:41.96

500 m
1:42.19
1:42.56
1:48.30

500 m
54.21
1:23.46

500 m
46.12
46.56
54.45

N

ObhWN B

=

WN -

Points
247.040
295.320

Points
371.275

Points

184.330
202.430
216.750
285.010
334.320

Points

307.010
308.960
351.970

Points
173.110
258.200

Points

149.390
151.110
173.020
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Results abroad 2013-2014

Inzell, Max Aicher arena

Inzell, 30-11 tm 1-12-2013, Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu 44,06 1,25,21 NR

Mart Markus 1,58,09

Berlin, 6-12-2013 - World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 4,24,66

Zakopane, 7/8-12-2013 - Tatra Cup

Marten Liiv 39,20 2,02,75 4,29,06
Aleks Luik 40,86 2,05,34 4,27,25
Kermo Voitka 43,42 2,23,05 5,09,09
Sten Miljand 43,93 2,25,38 5,13,98
Markus Sarap 51,43 2,49,08 6,03,44
Mariin sarap 45,58 1,32,08 2,33,46
Tuuli Vaher 47,99 1,39,60 2,35,01

Inzell, 14-12-2013 - Frillensee Cup
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Saskia Alusalu 43,67

Zakopane, 14/15-12-2013 - Junior World Cup

Marten Liiv 38,42 1,17,21 4,20,65 2,01,02 161,806
Aleks Luik 39,60 1,18,81 4,16,54 2,02,10 162,211
Mariin Sarap 1,31,74 45,26 2,26,67

Baselga di Piné, 13/19-12-2013 - Winter universiade

Mart Markus 7,38,97 2,02,00 1,17,43

Inzell, 29-12-2013 - International race

Saskia Alusalu 42,77 NR 2,07,19 NR

Berlin, 4-1-2014 - Uberprufungswettkampf

Aleks Luik 1,15,84 7,14,38
Marten Liiv 1,15,18 4,12,32
Kert Keskpaik 7,45,75

Kasper Kaljuvee 2,01,54 4,22,73
Randar Ivanov 48,99 dq
Kristine Kalev dg
Mariin Sarap 1,28,62 2,22,14

Inzell, 4-1-2014 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu 43,07 1,23,88 NR

Berlin, 11-1-2014 - Uberprifungswettkampf

Kert Keskpaik 4,30,87
Kasper Kaljuvee 41,61 1,21,56
Kristine Kalev 1,34,87 5,12,69

Berlin, 12-1-2014 - Berlin pokal

Kert Keskpaik 2,12,15
Kasper Kaljuvee 42,27 1,22,02
Kristine Kalev 46,89 2,30,06

Hamar, 11/12-1-2014 - European champioships
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Saskia Alusalu 43,02 4,22,53 2,07,72

Collalbo, 18-1-2014 - 32nd international meeting, Finstral
trophy

Aleks Luik 40,83 2,09,77 1,22,13

Mart Markus 40,41 2,04,55 1,19,02 4,42,83
Marten Liiv 38,58 1,59,94 1,17,83 4,22,52
Kasper Kaljuvee 41,66 2,06,85 1,23,06 4,34,33
Sten Miljand 45,24 1,32,45 46,3 1,32,76
Mariin Sarap 44,55 2,31,53 1,34,61 5,37,12
Kristine Kalev 46,97 1,37,05 49,01 2,31,45
Helsinki, 18-1-2014 - Clas Thunberg memorial
Mart Kuus 45,3 1,32,99

Inzell, 25/26-1-2014 - Internationales rennen

Saskia Alusalu 43,07 2,06,38 NR

Kristine Kalev 46,51 2,25,43

Mart Markus 38,93 1,17,13 1,59,62
Sten Miljand 44,41 2,19,29

Innsbrick, 25/26-1-2014 - Junior World Cup

Aleks Luik 1,19,59 41,36 2,06,85
Marten Liiv 1,18,59 39,44 2,00,47
Kasper Kaljuvee 1,25,36 4,30,63 2,07,66
Marten Liiv 6,35,48 mass start 3200m

Kasper Kaljuvee 6,39,16 mass start 3200m

Mariin Sarap 1,32,41 45,11 5,36,87
Mariin Sarap 5,36,87 mass start 2400m
Helsinki, 4-2-2014 - Kansalliset Tiistaikisat
Ats Kallais dnf

Inzell, 15-2-2014 - Frillensee cup

Saskia Alusalu 7,43,88 NR

Helsinki, 25-2-2014 - Tiistaikilpailut

Ats Kallais 48,26
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Inzell, 1-3-2014 - German open

Saskia Alusalu 42,38 NR 1,22,91 NR 2,04,28 NR

Berlin, 1-3-2014 - International races

Aleks Luik 39,90 7,32,05
Marten Liiv 48,08 4,11,96
Kaspar Kaljuvee 40,81 4,25,01
Randar Ivanov 46,92 2,21,90
Mart Markus 39,59 2,00,36
Mariin Sarap 44,89 2,23,65

Zakopane, 2-3-2014 - ISU devellopment trophy

Markus Sarap 49,11 1,45,12
Kermo Voitka 42,98 1,29,25
Sten Miljand 44,27 1,29,35

Tuuli Vaher and Markus Sarap

Tuuli Vaher 47,27 1,36,86
Kristine Kalev 47,45 1,38,70
Elisabeth Jogi 50,54 1,44,02

Helsinki, 4-3-2014 - National competition

Ats Kallais 48,71
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Inzell, 7-3-2014 - World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 2,06,71 4,18,69 NR
Mass start 10" place

Bjugn, 7/8-3-2014 - World junior championships

Marten Liiv 38,42 38,97 77,39

Heerenveen, 7/8-3-2014 - Viking race

Markus Sarap 48,03 1,39,61 48,46 1,39,80
Kasper Kaljuvee 41,03 4,15,69 1,21,00 2,03,05
Randar lvanov 44,8 dg 1,29,30 2,17,51
Kermo Voitka 42,68 1,27,09 41,9 2,11,96
Sten Miljand 43,37 43,27 43,58 1,28,11
Kristine Kalev 46,51 1,34,79 46,52 2,25,91
Elizabeth Jogi 49,07 1,40,06 49,47 1,41,11

Tuuli Vaher 47,12 1,34,35 46,58 2,25,84



Marathon

5th Mulgi Uisumaraton
Viljandi Jarv, 26-1-2014

. 10.00

- um
~13.30
15.30

EMV kiiruisutamises pikkadel dlstantsldel a

Rahvadistants 10 km
Maratonidistants 30 km
Autasustamine

Eelregistrearimine kunl 22,01.2013 www.sportinfo.ee
|3 kuni 2301 kauplustes VeloMoto ja Hawall Express.
Eelregistreerimise tasud 10 € ja 20 €*

* Noortele soodustus 50%

Korraldaja Viliandi Rattaklubi - juhatus@ratiaklubi.ee - 510 7516

O©CoO~NOOTA WNPE

Kohapeal registreerimine olenevalt distantsist 20 € ja 30 €,
Juhend ja tapsem info www.rattaklubi.ce

men
Laanemets Raivo
Ivanov Randar Rakvere Bont Rulluisuklubi
Kuus Mart Réuge

Holtsmann Marko Viljandi Rattaklubi
Vosman Ekke-Kaur
Vahtra Maidu
Tammetalu Tonis
Randmae Kermo

Keri-Hyva Sport
Tartu Rulluisuklubi
Viljandi Sdudeklubi

Johanson Jaanus
Tomingas Toivo
Kuusik Ants
Eiger Rein

Pukk Marko
Soonets Art
Lepik Siim

Tupp Ain-lvar
Saarnits Aigar
Kallas Mati
Teder Koit
Randmae Heiki
Aavamagi Raivo
Mees Janar
Keel Erki

Tirgo Tonu
Kivilaan Indrek

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Parnu

VAK Staier
Noortekoondis

Scanpix Baltics
TUASK
Haanja RK

TSK Joosu
Viljandi Rattaklubi
VALGE VN
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26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
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Klaos Taavi
Pukk Mairo
Kruusement Peeter
Johanson Kiristjan
Haas Steve
Mdllerson Juri
Univer Neeme
Raagmaa Raido
Oras Ulari
Alekdrs Taavi
Ndgols Eiko
Kapp Riho
S66ru Argo
Kitnal Jaan
Oranen Peeter
Saatmae Jiiri
Tammik Veiko
Laansalu Priit
Laansalu Mart
Jaama Enn
Tomp Mart
Anilane Juhan
Hallop Greg
Kitt Toomas
Paldra Georg
Mool Mark
Krass Aarne
Kallas Krister
Habakuk Mart
Tasane Jaanus
Tipp Avo

Lass Janek
Parve Ain
Kaukver Andres
Laanasalu Martin
Pirn Indrek
Purga Indrek
Juhani Ants
Tootsi Mikk
Puna Kristjan
Karja Kaupo
Rahno Aivar
Mets Olav
Kalvik Lauri
Lehtaru Jaan
Veisman Aivo
Nurmela Renno
Saia Jaan
Puusepp Renee
Toom Reio
Lepik Arvo
Hordo Rein
Reha Valmar
Romulus Andres
Sankmann Joosep
Latte Raimo
Jeeger Timo
Vaidem Josten
Teder Boriss
Viitmaa Alar

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Tartu Inline Team

Tartu Inline Team
Laaneproff team
Jbelahtme Singel
Leie SK

VAK Staier
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi
telemark

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Peetri Rattaklubi
TSK Joosu
Viljandi Rattaklubi

SK Leie
EESTI PANGA SK

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Karmet Grupp

G4S SK

Viljandi Rattaklubi
HLB
MIX TEAM

Viljandi Rattaklubi
TUASK
Viljandi Rattaklubi

OK Lehola

1:08:09
1:09:34
1:09:37
1:09:38
1:09:40
1:09:40
1:09:45
1:12:03
1:12:05
1:12:06
1:12:11
1:14:00
1:14:02
1:14:02
1:14:05
1:14:10
1:14:11
1:15:14
1:15:15
1:15:24
1:15:25
1:15:27
1:15:38
1:15:39
1:16:32
1:16:58
1:17:04
1:17:04
1:17:05
1:17:07
1:17:08
1:17:13
1:17:28
1:19:19
1:19:19
1:19:38
1:19:55
1:20:16
1:20:16
1:23:07
1:23:07
1:24:41
1:26:52
1:27:37
1:27:48
1:28:52
1:30:37
1:32:11
1:33:17
1:34:38
1:38:32
1:40:26
1:49:36
1:51:47
1lap
1lap
1lap
dns
dns
dns



Tints Are
Ratsep Rein

ladies

Alusalu Sandra Adavere
Oras Kadi Tartu Inline Team
Saare Piret

Visse Tea SK Tervis
Kdlm Anneli

Jaama Killike

Paasoja Kiilli

Kont Kai-Riin

Habakuk Iveta

10 Kuusik Tiina

11 Tamman Helina

12 Reinumagi Juula

13 Kibal Birgit

O©CO~NOUA~WNPE

Kalevipoja VI Uisumaraton, 1-3-2014
Kasepaa - Peipsi Jarv

Start of the 2014 Kalevipoja uisumaraton (ME)

men
1 Keskpaik, Kert M

2 Laanemets, Raivo M40
3 Lokk, Sulev M40
4 Jallai, Erkki M

5 Hendrikson, Tonu M40
6 Soonets, Art M40
7 Vahtra, Maidu M40
8 Aavik, Kuldar M50
9 Tammetalu, Tonis M50

dns
dns

30 km

1:02:01
1:12:04
1:14:00
1:17:10
1:24:42
1:28:53
1:30:55
1:31:42
1:35:45
1:36:17
1:40:01
1:55:09
2 laps

30 km

0:53:22
0:54:45
0:56:07
0:58:13
0:58:36
0:58:36
1:00:33
1:00:33
1:00:39
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10 Kuusik, Ants M60 1:00:50

11 Pukk, Mairo M40 1:01:13
12 lives, Aivo M 1:01:18
13 Aavamagi, Raivo M50 1:01:29
14 Véljaots, Valev M40 1:02:00
15 Zimmermann, Uno M50 1:02:04
16 Kallas, Mati M50 1:05:16
17 Karja, Kaupo M 1:06:10
18 Raagmaa, Raido M 1:06:16
19 Kruusement, Peeter M60 1:06:16
20 Alekors, Taavi M 1:06:20
21 Kapp, Riho M60 1:06:20
22 S66ru, Argo M40 1:06:21
23 Oranen, Peeter M 1:06:23
24 Oras, Ulari M50 1:06:23
25 Hommik, Mart M 1:08:44
26 Tipp, Avo M40 1:08:46
27 Laht, Tarmo M40 1:10:16
28 Vunk, Martin M 1:12:12
29 Tammik, Veiko M50 1:12:48
30 Parlin, Alon M 1:12:49
31 Laumets, Kaivo M50 1:14:50
32 Alev, Magnar M40 1:14:52
33 Ojaveer, Ott M40 1:15:32
34 Luht, Meelis M40 1:15:32
35 Puna, Kristjan M40 1:16:32
36 Rahno, Aivar M40 1:16:56
37 Junson, Jaano M40 1:16:58
38 Lehtaru, Jaan M50 1:22:00
39 Teder, Boriss M60 1:22:02
40 Must, Gunnar M50 1:22:48
41 Saia, Jaan M50 1:27:50
42 Normak, Argo M40 1:27:57
43 Tamman, Toomas M50 1:28:06
44 Lepik, Arvo M50 1:30:31
45 Jaansalu, Hannu M50 1:32:34
46 Kukk, Vahur M50 1:32:49
47 Virkus, Ahti M50 1:52:38
Raamat, Tiit dnf
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ladies

Alusalu, Sandra
Oras, Kadi
Visse, Tea
Nurmsaar, Reelika
Kilm, Anneli
Saare, Piret
Kibal, Birgit
Tamman, Helina
Karja, Kalli
Blumberg, Thea
Kindel, Grete

men
Keskpaik, Kert
Laanemets, Raivo
Tammetalu, Tonis
Hendrikson, Ténu
Saatmae, Jiri
Vunk, Martin
Kapp, Riho
Veevel, Ego
Nordli, Oyvind
Sihver, Enn
Kaljurand, Kuldar
Valksaar, Erich
Kookmaa, Taavi
Rnkel, Rudolf
Kurg, Raimo
Saatmaéae, Kaaro
Veisman, Aivo
Saksing, Ott
Poom, Kaido
Laane, Tiit
Tammjarv, Toomas
Vossokov, Robert
Voorman, Fredi
Saviauk, Kristjan
Valk, Raivo

Soo, Ken-Marten
Trull, Hans
Kilkas, Kaido
Kontkar, Kaupo
Jaagus, Jaak
Laats, Frederik
Patt, Enno
Tamm, Tauno-Taimar
Kuldméae, Ain
Parbus, Priit
Vossokov, Jiri
Rahu, Rein

Eres, Renet

Parn, Priit
Vodrman, Margus
Maesoo, lvar
Aiaots, Jaan
Aaremaa, Margus

N40
N40

N40

N40
N40
N40

M40
M50
M40
M40

M60
M50
M60
M50
M40
M60

M60

M16
M40
M50
M60
M50
M40
M16

M40
M16
M60

M50
M16
M60
M16

M40
M50
M16
M16
M50

M60
M50

30 km

0:58:12
1:06:23
1:16:22
1:22:08
1:22:47
1:24:12
1:25:20
1:25:20
1:28:23
2:26:47
2:32:12

10 km:
0:15:57
0:16:06
0:17:26
0:17:27
0:17:34
0:21:00
0:21:01
0:21:57
0:22:01
0:22:07
0:22:24
0:22:27
0:23:.01
0:23:05
0:23:40
0:23:45
0:23:50
0:24:15
0:25:12
0:25:24
0:25:53
0:25:58
0:27:04
0:27:27
0:27:37
0:27:39
0:27:39
0:27:48
0:27:51
0:28:07
0:28:20
0:29:08
0:29:36
0:30:36
0:30:53
0:31:32
0:33:46
0:34:07
0:35:43
0:36:02
0:37:31
0:37:46
0:38:48

23



44
45
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Uuemaa, Mart
Valk, Mart

ladies

Puusemp, Brita
Vdssokova, Svetlana
Pérlin, Liivi
Villems, Mariann
Nurmsaar, Reelika
Loo, Lille
Lukason, Anneli
Suurkivi, Maire
Nurgamaa, Sirje
Ruze, Tatjana
Laht, Mirjam
Raagmaa, Heli
Saatmae, Kulla
Trummal, Vilma
Stepanov, Helena
Ala, Eda

Vaarsi, Kaja
Valk, Aune
Veisman, Kristel
Vahtra, Maila
Kdiv, Lea
Sotsinskaja, Natalja
Kaldma, Katrin
Ruus, Tuuli
Laumets, Helja
Indermitte, Ene
Oll, Anu

Tusti, Tiina
Erlich, Riina
Pddramagi, Triinu
Palder, Krista
Kaldma, Mari
Kajak, Krista
Mardi, Epp

Tiirik, Marika

Prii, Diana

Prii, Kadi
Tikenberg, Karen
Kikas, Marge
Kuusk, Merit

Liiv, Ulle

M40

N16

N16

N40
N50
N40
N40
N50

N40
N16
N50
N40
N40
N50
N40
N50

N50
N50
N50
N40
N40
N40
N40

N50

N50

N50

N16

N40

0:42:12
0:44:33

10 km

0:19:43
0:22:08
0:22:09
0:22:57
0:23:22
0:24:52
0:25:13
0:25:35
0:25:40
0:27:27
0:27:33
0:28:07
0:28:54
0:29:00
0:29:24
0:29:58
0:30:06
0:30:13
0:31:42
0:31:57
0:32:14
0:32:28
0:33:17
0:34:51
0:35:16
0:35:32
0:36:27
0:37:35
0:38:30
0:41:27
0:41:56
0:42:12
0:42:55
0:44:32
0:44:33
0:44:47
0:44:47
0:44:48
0:46:39
0:51:16
0:58:46



UISUMARATON
1. mértsil 2014

Peipsi jarve jadl
Kasepaa vallas Jogevamaal

30 km distants 9:00 10 km distants 11:00
5 km uisumatk 11:05 5 km jalgsimatk 9-11

T% -;--~°0 W g

.i-/‘\‘ “11 b““"_

. I

T
s LY

m )llf‘!?h "'$M"‘ % weaoen 7 z] GRR -

Info & registreerumine  OSAVOTUTASU 30 bm 10 km uisumath
huni 26022014 20¢ 10¢ 5¢
01.03.2014 30¢ 20¢ 10¢

Korraldajod: Kasepdd Vallavalitsus Jogeva Maavalitsus Jogevamaa Spordiliit Kalju
Toetajod: Jégevamaa Omavalitsuste Lt  Mustvee Linnavalitsus  Leader Eestl Kultuurbapital
AS Poltsamoa Felix  Eesti Punase Risti jogevamaa Selts  OU Peipsi Kurk  Ecsti RobvusringhtiGling

Jégevamoa KoostSéhoda AS Kalev Kestrhonnainspebtsioon  Murtvee-Kotepst Spordileiubl *
| Péltsamoa valla spordiblubl Tervis  SA Tortu Kilrabi  Politsel- ja Plirlvolveamet! Liuna Prefebtuur © |
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Short Track

Lihiraja kiiruisutamise seeriavaoistluse | etapp
Tari, 30-1-2014

boys 7-9 years 3laps
Steven Viigand Tri 1,05,91 30
girls 7-9 years 3 laps
Mariette Villems Tari 1,05,39 30
Kirke Perillus Tri 1,14,79 27
Sanna Luisa Torv Tari 1,28,6 25
girls 10-12 years 4 laps
Helen Fatal Turi 3,00,00 30
girls 13-15 years 5 laps
Mariann Villems Turi 1,14,3 30
Brita Puusemp Turi 1,14,4 27
Sirel Saad Turi 3,32,5 25
ladies 6 laps
Joanna-Liisa Baumann Tari 1,47,5 30
men 40+ 6 laps
Avo Tipp Paide 1,475 30

Lihiraja kiiruisutamise seeriavaistluse Il etapp
Tdri, 23-02-2014

boys 7-9 years 1,2 km
Steven Viigand 5,19 30
girls 7-9 years 1,2 km
Mariette Villems 6,45 27
Kirke Perillus 4.03. 30

Sanna Luisa Torv

girls 10-12 years 1,2 km
Helen Fatal 7,10 25
Pirgit Raudsepp 4,32 30
Catlin Tamre 6,32 27
boys 10-12 years 1,2 km
Simon Uukareda 9,34 30
girls 13-15 years 4,8 km
Mariann Villems 12,57 27
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Brita Puusemp
Sirel Saad

ladies
Joanna-Liisa Baumann

men 40+

Avo Tipp

Valev Véljaots
Peeter Kruusement
Tonu Pall

10,4

4,8 km
11,31

4,8 km
12,48
10,5
11,03
12,1

30

23
30
27
25

27



men season best rsults 2013-2014

......

P

» g

Randar Ivanov, Mariin Sarap, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik, Kasper Kaljuvee, Kert Keskpaik and Kristine Kalev

500 meter

1 Marten Liiv 37.96 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 11-10-2013
2 Mart Markus 38.93 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 25-1-2014
3 Aleks Luik 39.44 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 11-10-2013
4 Kaspar Kaljuvee 40.81 Berlin - Sportforum 1-3-2014
5 Kermo Voitka 41.90 Heerenveen - Thialf 8-3-2014
6 Sten Miljand 43.27 Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
7 Randar lvanov 44.80 Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
8 Mart Kuus 45.30 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 18-1-2014
9 Kert Keskpaik 45.74 Adavere 9-2-2014
10 Risto Liiv 46.23 Adavere 8-2-2014
11  Markus Sarap 48.03 Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
12  Ats Kallais 48.26 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 25-2-2014
13 Raivo Laanemets 52.88 Adavere 9-2-2014
14  Siim Lepik 54.18 Adavere 9-2-2014
15  Aivar Kamenjuk 58.45 Adavere 25-1-2014
16  Ants Kuusik 58.50 Adavere 8-2-2014
17  Alar lvanov 58.70 Adavere 15-2-2014
18  Ants Verliin 1:02.60 Adavere 9-2-2014
19  Margus Moldri 1:09.35 Adavere 25-1-2014
20 Erich Valksaar 1:12.12 Adavere 15-2-2014
21 Marek Kiitt 1:17.25 Adavere 25-1-2014
22 Neeme Hanssmith 1:25.20 Adavere 25-1-2014
23  Art Markus Tamm 1:26.50 Adavere 9-2-2014
24 Martin Nool 1:28.80 Adavere 25-1-2014
25  Philip Jogi 1:30.13 Adavere 9-2-2014
26 Sander Eessaar 1:31.10 Adavere 25-1-2014
27  Karl Visnjakov 1:32.23 Adavere 15-2-2014
28 Cristian Tint 1:35.42 Adavere 25-1-2014
29 Remo Sokk 1:38.15 Adavere 15-2-2014
30 Karl-Kristofer Kundla 1:42.66 Adavere 8-2-2014
31 Kalver Jalak 1:48.30 Adavere 15-2-2014
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32
33
34
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Ken Jarve
Eron Luik
Mait Tint
Mattias Kitt

1000 meter
Marten Liiv

Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Randar lvanov
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Alar lvanov

Ants Verliin

Erich Valksaar
Philip J6gi

Art Markus Tamm
Karl-Kristofer Kundla

1500 meter
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kert Keskpaik
Sten Miljand
Kermo Voitka
Randar lvanov
Mart Kuus

Risto Liiv

Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Markus Sarap
Siim Lepik

Ants Kuusik
Aivar Kamenjuk
Tonu Pall
Peeter Kruusement
Erich Valksaar
Raul Opik
Maikel Mikson
Cristian Tint
Mait Tint

Remo Sokk
Kalver Jalak

3000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kert Keskpaik
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Mart Kuus
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais

1:49.84
1:55.25
1:57.98
2:05.17

1:15.18
1:15.84
1:17.13
1:21.00
1:27.09
1:28.11
1:29.30
1:32.99
1:39.61
1:57.95
2:09.26
2:28.13
3:02.83
3:03.33
4:04.28

1:55.76
1:56.97
1:57.84
2:01.54
2:12.15
2:18.08
2:20.04
2:21.90
2:23.36
2:28.47
2:33.54
2:35.11
2:40.05
2:57.36
2:58.31
2:59.55
3:36.80
3:37.00
4:08.13
4:21.57
4:29.33
4:49.21
4:56.05
5:46.81
7:07.57

4:07.01
4:10.11
4:11.96
4:15.69
4:30.87
4:50.40
4:52.91
5:24.63
5:26.31
5:39.08

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk- Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk- Minsk Arena
Minsk- Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014

4-1-2014
4-1-2014
25-1-2014
8-3-2014
7-3-2014
8-3-2014
8-3-2014
18-1-2014
7-3-2014
15-2-2014
9-2-2014
15-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
8-2-2014

11-10-2013
11-10-2013
6-10-2013
4-1-2014
12-1-2014
25-8-2013
25-8-2013
1-3-2014
9-2-2014
1-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
26-10-2013
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
25-1-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014

24-8-2013
24-11-2013
1-3-2014
7-3-2014
11-1-2014
27-10-2013
27-10-2013
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
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11 Randar lvanov 5:40.90 Adavere 8-2-2014

12 Markus Sarap 6:03.44 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 7-12-2013
13  Siim Lepik 6:21.88 Adavere 8-2-2014
14 Ants Kuusik 6:27.67 Adavere 8-2-2014
15  Alar Ilvanov 7:16.37 Adavere 8-2-2014
5000 meter
1 Mart Markus 7:12.14 Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-8-2013
2 Aleks Luik 7:14.38 Berlin - Sportforum 4-1-2014
3 Marten Liiv 7:18.34 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 12-10-2013
4 Kert Keskpaik 7:45.75 Berlin - Sportforum 4-1-2014
5 Kaspar Kaljuvee 8:04.48 Adavere 9-2-2014
6 Kermo Voitka 9:03.42 Adavere 9-2-2014
7 Raivo Laanemets 9:08.03 Adavere 9-2-2014
8 Mart Kuus 9:14.49 Adavere 9-2-2014
9 Ats Kallais 9:19.47 Adavere 9-2-2014
10  Randar Ivanov 9:22.59 Adavere 9-2-2014
11  Ants Kuusik 10:30.03  Adavere 9-2-2014
12 Siim Lepik 10:50.84  Adavere 9-2-2014
10,000 meter

1 Raivo Laanemets 19:30.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
2 Kermo Voitka 20:33.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
3 Mart Kuus 20:34.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
4 Randar Ivanov 21:07.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
5 Ants Kuusik 21:49.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
6 Aivar Kamenjuk 22:44.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
7 Marko Holtsmann 24:14.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014
8 Siim Lepik 26:35.0 Viljandi 26-1-2014

Ollauia LLenls

Mart Kuus (LL)

Index 2013-2014 men

Name Date of birth500m  1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m 10000m
Sander Eessaar 22-7-1999 1:31.10

Neeme Hanssmith 1:25.20

Marko Holtsmann 1991 24:14.0
Alar Ivanov 23-10-1972 58.70 1:57.95 7:16.37

Randar Ivanov 10-12-1996 44.80 1:29.30 2:21.90 5:40.90 9:22.59 21:07.0
Kalver Jalak 12-4-2003  1:48.30 7:07.57

Ken Jarve 1:49.84



Philip J&gi
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Ats Kallais

Aivar Kamenjuk
Kert Keskpaik
Peeter Kruusement
Karl-Kristofer Kundla
Marek Kiitt
Mattias Kitt

Mart Kuus

Ants Kuusik
Raivo Laanemets
Siim Lepik
Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Eron Luik

Mart Markus
Maikel Mikson
Sten Miljand
Margus Moldri
Martin Nool

Raul Opik

Tonu Pall

Markus Sarap
Remo Sokk

Art Markus Tamm
Cristian Tint

Mait Tint

Erich Valksaar
Ants Verliin

Karl Visnjakov
Kermo Voitka

L S
EESTIRULLUISULIIT
Fitiaizs BAMgsRIso FECeraTOn

Mart Markus, Mariin Sarp,

11-4-2005
4-6-1998
21-5-1972
7-8-1960
21-3-1983
1950
13-3-2006
17-1-1978

10-11-1979
17-5-1949
13-9-1968
8-2-1998
23-12-1996
24-5-1993
14-2-1995
2003
2-7-1990

8-8-2000

1997
3-7-1951

3-2-2001
13-8-2004
22-6-2006
30-11-2004
17-3-2002
27-7-1932
12-8-1999
23-5-2005
28-6-1999

1:30.13
40.81
48.26
58.45
45.74

1:42.66
1:17.25
2:05.17
45.30
58.50
52.88
54.18
37.96
46.23
39.44
1:55.25
38.93

43.27
1:09.35
1:28.80

48.03

1:38.15
1:26.50
1:35.42
1:57.98
1:12.12
1:02.60
1:32.23
41.90

EESTI RULLUISULII T =

Aleks Luik, Sten Miljand,

Vain6 Treiman, Tuuli Vaher, Risto Liiv and Marten Liiv(LL).

3:02.83
1:21.00 2:01.54
2:35.11
2:59.55
2:12.15
3:37.00

4:04.28

1:32.99 2:23.36
2:58.31
2:33.54
2:57.36
1:55.76
2:28.47

1:57.84

1:15.18
1:15.84
1:17.13 1:56.97
4:29.33

1:28.11 2:18.08

4:21.57
3:36.80
2:40.05
5:46.81

1:39.61

3:03.33
4:49.21
4:56.05
2:28.13 4:08.13
2:09.26

1:27.09 2:20.04

i ©Laura Lants

4:15.69
5:39.08

4:30.87

5:24.63
6:27.67
5:26.31
6:21.88
4:11.96
4:10.11
4:07.01

4:52.91

6:03.44

4:50.40

8:04.48
9:19.47

22:44.0
7:45.75

9:14.49 20:34.0
10:30.0321:49.0
9:08.03 19:30.0
10:50.8426:35.0
7:18.34

7:14.38

7:12.14

9:03.42 20:33.0
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ladies season best results 2013-2014

Saskia Alusalu (LL)
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500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jbgi
Sandra Alusalu
Eleandra Saaremagi
Brita Puusemp
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Mariann Villems
Loora-rael Seepter
Tea Visse
Laura-Helen Luht
Janely Soomuste
Piret Saare

Reelika Nurmsaaar
Grete Kaljuvee
Viktoria Eistre
Getter Leipalu
Liivika lvanov

Sirle Susi

Liivi Mall Pari

Marta Ange

Grete Kukk

Eve- Liis Kees
Karolin Varblane
Berit Kukk

42.38
44.55
46.51
46.58
49.07
52.25
55.71
57.37
58.20
58.69
1:02.90
1:04.60
1:06.59
1:06.95
1:07.91
1:07.94
1:08.12
1:08.13
1:08.54
1:14.00
1:14.77
1:17.00
1:21.06
1:24.26
1:24.84
1:26.16
1:26.95
1:28.23
1:29.90

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Ol auiiia LLants

1-3-2014
18-1-2014
7-3-2014
8-3-2014
7-3-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
25-1-2014
9-2-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
15-2-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
15-2-2014
8-2-2014
1-2-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
9-2-2014
25-1-2014



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Inga Reinmaa
Vilma Trummal
Mariete Villems
Kertu Kurg

Mai Aun

Tuuli Haljaste
Sandra Mikk
Catlin Taskin
Pille Pihlapuu
Janeli Mikkel
Aveli Mikkel
Kairit Soe
Renita Salur
Annabel Okas
Elise Voitka
Maris Kukk
Maia VOsu

Liis Jarve
Melany Silaste
Anneli Siimussaar
Karolin Jalak
Maarja kalmus

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jbgi
Sandra Alusalu

Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Pomjalov
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Karolyna Prohorenko
Tea Visse

Mariann Villems
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Janely Soomuste
Grete Kaljuvee
Getter Leipalu
Loora-rael Seepter
Karolin Varblane
Liivi Mall Pari

Vilma Trummal
Mariete Villems

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Sandra Alusalu
Brita Puusemp
Grete-Liliijane Kippas
Marleen Sarap
Grete Kiprar
Sandra Pomjalov
Tea Visse

1:30.42
1:31.01
1:31.64
1:41.96
1:44.45
1:44.46
1:44.77
1:45.77
1:46.21
1:47.30
1:47.60
1:50.67
1:51.32
1:55.90
2:03.17
2:04.93
2:07.62
2:17.22
2:23.34
2:37.81
3:27.05
3:30.74

1:22.91
1:28.62
1:34.35
1:34.79
1:40.06
1:42.35
1:54.91
1:59.90
2:00.83
2:06.22
2:06.62
2:12.59
2:14.04
2:17.41
2:22.60
2:23.19
2:24.27
2:37.77
2:49.00
3:01.38
3:04.38
3:08.35

2:04.28
2:22.03
2:25.43
2:30.87
2:38.67
2:41.29
3:07.36
3:11.58
3:20.40
3:23.72
3:25.89
3:26.10

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk- Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

25-1-2014
15-2-2014
8-2-2014

15-2-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
15-2-2014
25-1-2014

1-3-2014
4-1-2014
7-3-2014
7-3-2014
7-3-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
15-2-2014
9-2-2014

2-3-2014
12-10-2013
26-1-2014
24-8-2013
26-10-2013
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
25-1-2014
25-1-2014
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
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14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
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Karolyna Prohorenko

Eleandra Saaremagi
Tea Lang

Joana-Lisa Baumann

Mariann Villems
Piret Saare
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Laura-Helen Luht
Viktoria Eistre
Janely Soomuste
Kart Lang

Liivika Ivanov
Grete Kaljuvee
Marta Ange

Eve- Liis Kees
Mae Lang

Sirle Susi

Liivi Mall Pari
Loora-rael Seepter
Mai Aun

Vilma Trummal
Kirke Perillus
Kertu Kurg

Merily Susi

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Sandra Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Brita Puusemp

Joana-Lisa Baumann

Tea Visse
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Getter Leipalu
Karolin Varblane
Liivi Mall Pari

5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Tea Lang

Mae Lang

3:29.65
3:31.03
3:37.82
3:40.10
3:41.70
3:44.68
3:48.32
3:49.05
3:55.75
4:01.75
4:08.49
4:12.37
4:16.65
4:25.01
4:28.08
4:29.85
4:41.34
4:44.20
4:44.39
4:46.72
5:02.78
5:06.15
5:09.42
6:19.33
8:38.32

4:18.69
5:03.69
5:08.89
5:31.29
5:37.12
6:19.77
6:57.46
7:01.21
7:30.06
7:48.93
8:41.13
9:48.11
10:08.48

7:43.88
10:01.0
10:45.0
11:43.0
13:41.0
14:24.0

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014
1-2-2014

8-3-2014
23-11-2013
25-8-2013
9-2-2014
19-1-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014

15-2-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014

Index 2013-2014 ladies

Name Date of birth500m  1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m
Sandra Alusalu 6-8-1987 52.25 1:42.35 2:41.29 5:31.29 10:01.0
Saskia Alusalu 14-4-1994 42.38 1:22.91 2:04.28 4:18.69 7:43.88
Marta Ange 14-9-2006  1:24.84 4:28.08

Mai Aun 22-9-1950 1:44.45 5:02.78

Joana-Lisa Baumann 23-8-1997 1:02.90 2:06.22 3:40.10 6:57.46
Viktoria Eistre 13-4-2004 1:14.00 4:01.75



Tuuli Haljaste
Liivika Ivanov
Karolin Jalak

Liis Jarve
Elizabeth Jogi
Kristiine Kalev
Grete Kaljuvee
Maarja kalmus
Eve- Liis Kees
Berit Kukk

Grete Kukk

Maris Kukk
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Grete Kuprar
Kertu Kurg

Kart Lang

Mae Lang

Tea Lang

Getter Leipalu
Laura-Helen Luht
Sandra Mikk
Aveli Mikkel
Janeli Mikkel
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Annabel Okas
Liivi Mall Pari
Kirke Perillus
Pille Pihlapuu
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Brita Puusemp
Inga Reinmaa
Piret Saare
Eleandra Saaremagi
Renita Salur
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Loora-rael Seepter
Anneli Siimussaar
Melany Silaste
Kairit Soe

Janely Soomuste
Merily Susi

Sirle Susi

Catlin Taskin
Vilma Trummal
Tuuli Vaher
Karolin Varblane
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Mariete Villems
Tea Visse

Elise Voitka

Maia Vosu

3-12-1974
30-8-2007

24-4-2000
12-6-1999
30-4-2001

17-10-2003

16-6-1994

25-12-2004
1-5-1999
1996

1966
10-1-1991
5-3-1999

31-8-1988

20-1-1998
25-2-2004

23-3-2001
2-1-2002
15-9-1998
1966
8-8-1966
4-9-2001

14-5-1996
24-3-1992
29-8-2002

16-1-2002
2003
10-1-2001

28-4-1958
11-12-1998
12-8-1996
15-8-1996
7-11-1998
23-9-2005
27-6-1961

1973

1:44.46
1:17.00
3:27.05
2:17.22
49.07

46.51

1:08.54
3:30.74
1:26.95
1:29.90
1:26.16
2:04.93

1:41.96

1:14.77
1:07.91
1:44.77
1:47.60
1:47.30
1:08.13
1:55.90
1:24.26

1:46.21
58.20
58.69
57.37
1:30.42
1:08.12
55.71
1:51.32
4455

1:06.59
2:37.81
2:23.34
1:50.67
1:07.94

1:21.06
1:45.77
1:31.01
46.58

1:28.23

1:04.60
1:31.64
1:06.95
2:03.17
2:07.62

4:16.65

1:40.06 2:38.67
1:34.79 2:25.43
2:23.19 4:25.01

4:29.85

3:11.58
3:23.72
6:19.33
4:12.37
4:41.34
3:37.82
2:24.27
3:55.75

3:48.32

3:01.38 4:44.39
5:09.42

2:00.83 3:25.89
2:06.62 3:29.65
1:54.91 3:07.36

3:44.68
1:59.90 3:31.03

1:28.62 2:22.03
3:20.40
2:37.77 4:46.72

2:22.60 4:08.49
8:38.32
4:44.20

3:04.38 5:06.15
1:34.35 2:30.87
2:49.00

2:17.41 3:49.05
2:14.04 3:41.70
3:08.35

2:12.59 3:26.10

11:43.0
5:03.69

14:24.0
13:41.0
8:41.13

10:08.48

6:19.77

5:37.12

5:08.89 10:45.0
9:48.11
7:30.06
7:48.93

7:01.21
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Men all time best - per 31-3-2014
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500 meter
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Jaan Saks
Eerik Idarand
Kaspar Kaljuvee

37.94
38.54
38.70
38.97
40.39
40.52
40.81

Kaspar Kaljuvee

8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Kermo Voitka
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Sten Miljand
Timo Vilk

Mart Kuus
Randar lvanov
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Markus Sarap
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort

Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Siim Lepik

Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk

Ants Kuusik

Alar Ivanov
Meelis Tints

Arvi Lants
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Konninge
Lauri Reilson
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots

41.90
42.13
42.22
42.73
43.27
44.01
44.42
44.80
45.41
45.51
47.69
48.03
50.98
52.52
52.79
52.87
53.87
54.15
54.18
55.76
55.82
58.50
58.70
58.72
59.86
59.99
1:00.47
1:01.00
1:02.29
1:02.40

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 8-12-2012
Minsk - Minsk Arena 6-11-2012
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 6-1-2012
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 8-12-2012
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 7-1-2012
Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval24-9-2011
Berlin - Sportforum 1-3-2014
Heerenveen - Thialf 8-3-2014
Helsinki - Oulunkyla 20-12-2008
Harbin - Heilongjiang indoor rink  19-2-2009
Berlin - Sportforum 24-2-2007
Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
Heerenveen - Thialf 9-3-2007
Helsinki - Oulunkyla 2-3-2008
Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle 29-2-2008
Adavere 12-2-2011
Helsinki - Oulunkyla 5-3-2013
Heerenveen - Thialf 7-3-2014
Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-1-2004
Adavere 21-2-2009
Adavere 6-1-2013
Pori (Bjorneborg) - Tekojaarata 22-11-2008
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 10-12-2011
Adavere 7-3-2009
Adavere 9-2-2014
Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-1-2004
Adavere 28-1-2006
Adavere 8-2-2014
Adavere 15-2-2014
Adavere 28-1-2006
Adavere 28-1-2006
Adavere 28-1-2006
Adavere 28-1-2006
Adavere 12-2-2011
Adavere 6-2-2010
Adavere 14-2-2009
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Ants Verliin
Janel JUrissaar
Madis Jaagura
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Viljo Emajoe
Jaak Gross
Ténu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Raul Opik

Ivar Valksaar
Mart Ténson

1000 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Eerik Idarand
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Randar lvanov
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Indrek Aarna
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais

Kaur Meressaar
Ats Aruoja

Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sander Pomjalov
Alar Ilvanov
Ants Verliin
Ants Kuusik
Sulev Jalasto
Mait Buddell
Erki Markson

Peeter Kruusement

Janel Jurissaar
Viljo Emajde
Arvi Lants
Raul Opik
Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Lauri Reilson
Siim Emajoe
Tonu Tunnel
Erich Valksaar
Jaan Elisson
Jaan Koss

1:02.60
1:03.20
1:03.57
1:06.19
1:06.45
1:06.91
1:07.42
1:07.51
1:07.78
1:08.03
1:08.61
1:08.91
1:09.00

1:15.18
1:15.84
1:16.05
1:18.72
1:21.00
1:21.72
1:22.79
1:22.84
1:24.79
1:27.00
1:27.09
1:28.11
1:29.30
1:29.87
1:31.91
1:36.30
1:39.61
1:40.06
1:41.93
1:43.87
1:46.26
1:48.04
1:51.72
1:51.88
1:56.53
1:57.95
2:09.26
2:11.00
2:13.00
2:14.02
2:16.20
2:16.42
2:19.70
2:20.06
2:22.90
2:25.04
2:26.35
2:26.71
2:26.77
2:27.86
2:28.04
2:28.13
2:28.35
2:28.37

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin - Sportforum

Berlin - Sportforum

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Berlin - Sportforum
Torino - Oval Lingotto
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Torino - Oval Lingotto
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Warszawa - Tor Stegny
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-1-2004

Adavere 10-1-2009
Pori (Bjorneborg) - Tekojaarata 22-11-2008
Adavere 12-1-2008
Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-1-2004
Adavere 19-2-2006
Adavere 30-12-2012
Adavere 15-2-2014
Adavere 9-2-2014
Adavere 26-1-2005
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 4-3-2006
Adavere 26-1-2005
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 18-2-2005
Adavere 26-1-2005
Adavere 18-2-2005
Adavere 26-1-2013
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 12-2-2005
Helsinki - Oulunkyla 4-1-2004
Adavere 15-2-2014
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004

9-2-2014
18-2-2005
5-2-2005
17-2-2007
9-1-2010
5-2-2005
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
3-1-2004
5-2-2005
3-3-2013
5-2-2005
26-1-2013

4-1-2014
4-1-2014
27-10-2012
6-1-2012
8-3-2014
4-11-2006
20-1-2007
6-1-2012
20-1-2007
10-3-2007
7-3-2014
8-3-2014
8-3-2014
20-1-2008
3-11-2007
2-2-2010
7-3-2014
19-2-2006
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Tanel Teppan
Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajoe
Rauno Laumets

1500 meter
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Sten Miljand
Kermo Voitka
Indrek Aarna
Randar Ivanov
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Markus Sarap
Sulev Lokk
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik
Janel Jurissaar
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Antti Haljak
Lauri Reilson
Madis Jaagura
Tiit Idarand

Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Hans Kénninge
Neeme Valm
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Pavo Raudsepp
Juri Saatmae
Raul Opik
Peeter Kruusement
Kalev Viiding
Alar Ivanov

Arvi Lants

Jaak Gross

Erki Markson
Tonu Tunnel

2:31.76
2:33.64
2:34.94
2:35.53
2:36.00
2:38.10

1:55.76
1:55.83
1:56.22
2:01.54
2:03.22
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:10.85
2:16.95
2:18.08
2:20.04
2:21.50
2:21.90
2:23.36
2:31.25
2:31.29
2:33.54
2:38.12
2:40.05
2:46.98
2:54.15
2:55.62
2:55.74
2:56.28
2:57.36
3:00.20
3:02.79
3:03.22
3:07.00
3:12.82
3:14.18
3:15.66
3:16.82
3:16.86
3:22.40
3:23.40
3:23.51
3:23.64
3:24.08
3:24.82
3:25.55
3:27.31
3:27.81
3:29.64
3:30.29
3:30.45
3:31.06
3:34.74

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Berlin - Sportforum

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

10-2-2004
10-2-2004
10-2-2004
19-2-2006
18-2-2005
8-2-2006

11-10-2013
26-10-2012
19-1-2013
4-1-2014
30-12-2011

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval24-9-2011

Berlin - Sportforum

Torino - Oval Lingotto

Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Innsbruck - Olympia Eisstadion

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Stockholm - Ostermalms IP

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyla

26-10-2008
21-1-2007
31-10-2010
10-3-2007
18-2-2007
25-8-2013
25-8-2013
18-2-2007
1-3-2014
9-2-2014
8-12-2010
7-2-2010
9-2-2014
7-2-2009
26-10-2013
4-2-2007
11-12-2011
18-2-2012
7-3-2009
10-2-2007
9-2-2014
19-2-2005
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
3-2-2013
13-2-2010
6-2-2005
6-2-2004
10-2-2007
7-2-2010
29-1-2006
7-2-2009
15-2-2009
6-2-2004
6-2-2005
3-2-2013
9-1-2010
3-2-2013
13-2-2010
10-2-2013
29-1-2006
13-2-2010
6-2-2005
3-1-2004
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3000 meter

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk

Risto Liiv

Danila Ruusu
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Sander Vaikre
Indrek Aarna
Jaan Saks

Mart Kuus
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Randar lvanov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort
Sulev Lokk
Markus Sarap
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Siim Lepik

Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Reimo Krass
Robert Grossmann
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Alar lvanov
Raul Opik

Mait Buddell
Jaan Sérg
Madis Jaagura

4:07.01
4:09.75
4:10.49
4:15.69
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:28.95
4:37.59
4:49.95
4:50.40
4:52.91
4:53.99
5:02.19
5:04.96
5:24.18
5:26.31
5:28.37
5:36.28
5:40.90
5:44.89
5:48.45
5:49.35
6:03.44
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:21.88
6:27.67
6:27.97
6:48.45
6:50.06
6:51.21
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:16.37
7:32.22
7:41.39
7:43.92
7:46.42

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

24-8-2013
6-11-2012
15-3-2013
7-3-2014
24-2-2007
18-10-2008
24-2-2007
30-10-2011
28-1-2006
27-10-2013
27-10-2013
24-2-2007
17-2-2007
12-2-2011
12-2-2011
8-2-2014
9-2-2013
6-2-2010
8-2-2014
6-2-2010
6-1-2013
3-2-2007
7-12-2013
14-2-2009
28-1-2006
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
6-2-2010
5-2-2005
14-2-2009
19-2-2005
8-2-2014
3-3-2013
19-2-2006
14-2-2009
5-2-2005
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Janel Jurissaar
Erich Valksaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe
Priit Piirak
Siim Emajde
llmar Séarg
Laur Sarg

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Eerik Idarand
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Indrek Aarna
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks
Kermo Voitka
Raivo Laanemets
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Randar Ivanov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Rauno Kamenjuk
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik
Robert Grossmann
Reimo Krass
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emajde
Timo Vilk

Valev Véljaots
Raimond Viiding
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Janel Jurissaar
Jaak Gross

Alar Ivanov
Taavi Emajde

10,000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Raivo Laanemets
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus
Randar lvanov
Ants Kuusik

7:47.80
7:56.81
7:59.97
8:02.20
8:16.70
9:11.79
11:54.07
11:54.78

7:12.14
7:14.38
7:18.34
7:37.33
7:51.82
7:53.99
8:04.48
8:39.36
8:41.44
8:59.02
9:03.42
9:08.03
9:14.49
9:19.47
9:22.59
9:45.47
9:54.43
10:05.35
10:09.35
10:11.14
10:24.72
10:29.57
10:30.03
10:37.32
10:50.84
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:49.19
11:51.90
12:30.06
12:43.57
13:15.27
13:30.57
13:47.32
14:12.61
14:34.12
14:39.95
15:31.65

15:14.28
15:15.87
16:30.48
16:34.36
18:33.53
19:30.0
20:33.0
20:34.0
21:07.0
21:49.0

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Berlin - Sportforum

Tsjeljabinsk - Uralskaja Molnija

Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

19-2-2005
3-3-2013
3-2-2007
14-1-2006
19-2-2006
5-2-2005
14-2-2009
14-2-2009

25-8-2013
4-1-2014
12-10-2013
13-12-2008
25-8-2009
10-12-2011
9-2-2014
18-2-2007
7-2-2010
15-2-2009
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
7-2-2010
9-1-2010
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
4-2-2007
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
9-2-2014
4-2-2007
9-2-2014
6-2-2005
7-2-2010
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
6-2-2005
9-1-2010
9-1-2010
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
10-2-2013
6-2-2005

22-9-2012
22-9-2012
11-12-2011
21-12-2008
21-12-2008
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
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Aivar Kamenjuk

Marko Holtsmann

Siim Lepik

Men

Mart Markus
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Risto Liiv

Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Kermo Voitka
Indrek Aarna
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Randar Ivanov
Timo Vilk

Ats Kallais
Raivo Laanemets
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sulev Lokk
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Siim Lepik

Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Robert Grossmann
Reimo Krass
Madis Jaagura
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Janel Jurissaar
Alar Ilvanov
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajde

22:44.0
24:14.0
26:35.0

500 m
38.54
37.94
38.97
40.81
40.52
42.13
38.70
42.22
40.39
41.90
45.41
42.73
44.42
44.80
44.01
47.69
50.98
45.51
52.52
55.82
52.87
58.72
54.18
58.50
59.99
54.15
1:02.29
1:03.57
1:02.40
1:07.42
1:03.20
58.70
1:07.51
1:15.50

Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

1500 m
1:55.83
1:55.76
1:56.22
2:01.54
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:03.22
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:20.04
2:21.50
2:16.95
2:23.36
2:21.90
2:10.85
2:31.25
2:33.54
2:31.29
2:38.12
2:46.98
3:03.22
3:02.79
2:57.36
2:55.62
2:56.28
2:55.74
3:16.86
3:14.18
3:23.51
3:23.64
3:00.20
3:29.64
3:30.45
4:01.70

3000 m
4:07.01
4:10.49
4:09.75
4:15.69
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:37.59
4:49.95
5:04.96
4:50.40
5:02.19
4:53.99
5:24.18
5:40.90
4:28.95
5:28.37
5:26.31
5:36.28
5:44.89
5:49.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:21.88
6:27.67
6:27.97
6:51.21
6:50.06
7:46.42
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:47.80
7:16.37
7:59.97
8:02.20

26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014

5000 m
7:12.14
7:18.34
7:14.38
8:04.48
7:53.99
7:37.33
8:41.44
7:51.82
8:59.02
9:03.42
8:39.36
10:24.72
9:14.49
9:22.59
12:30.06
9:19.47
9:08.03
9:54.43
9:45.47
10:11.14
10:09.35
10:05.35
10:50.84
10:30.03
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:49.19
12:43.57
11:51.90
14:12.61
14:39.95
14:34.12
15:31.65

points

161.532
162.108
162.773
172.386
173.392
174.927
178.182
180.547
188.698
191.322
194.877
199.850
201.685
205.175
207.457
208.781
211.348
211.429
221.254
230.819
235.591
241.688
242.030
244.654
247.143
248.000
265.192
276.951
277.164
278.023
286.493
289.303
305.067
329.597
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Elizabeth Jogi
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500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev

Tuuli Vaher

Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jbgi
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Brita Puusemp
Karolyna Prohorenko
Jana Piirtalo

Andra Vaikre

Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Tea Visse

Birgit Hansson
Mariann Villems
Piret Saare

Anna Liisa Bauman
Loora-rael Seepter
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Getter Leipalu

Katre Rennu
Laura-Helen Luht
Janely Soomuste

42.38
44.55
46.51
46.58
46.92
48.19
48.78
49.07
49.17
49.80
53.26
55.71
57.37
58.69
59.79
1:00.25
1:02.21
1:02.90
1:03.43
1:03.90
1:04.60
1:04.66
1:06.30
1:06.59
1:06.87
1:07.45
1:07.60
1:07.63
1:07.91
1:07.94

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Adavere

Adavere

& lLanls

1-3-2014
18-1-2014
7-3-2014
8-3-2014
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
10-3-2007
7-3-2014
4-1-2009
26-10-2008
16-3-2013
9-2-2014
8-2-2014
9-2-2014
3-2-2007
31-1-2009
6-2-2010
9-2-2014
9-2-2013
28-1-2006
9-2-2014
4-3-2012
2-3-2013
9-2-2014
9-2-2013
3-3-2013
3-3-2013
4-1-2004
9-2-2014
25-1-2014
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Reelika Nurmsaaar
Grete Kaljuvee
Piret Lauk

Agnes Kutsar
Moonika Saska
Mirjam Kuusmik
Viktoria Eistre

Liis Emajde

Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm

Kéatlin Ojasoo
Liivika lvanov
Triinu Zarinova
Priit Tikk

Kaisa Tammik
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Liina Kasik

Anu Sikk

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Kristiine Kalev
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Elizabeth Jdgi

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Brita Puusemp
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Piirtalo

Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Karolyna Prohorenko
Anna Liisa Bauman
Tea Visse

Mariann Villems
Birgit Hansson

Piret Saare
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Piret Lauk

Janely Soomuste
Grete Kaljuvee
Moonika Saska
Getter Leipalu

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

Maria Nipper
Loora-rael Seepter
Laura-Helen Luht
Mirjam Kuusmik
Viktoria Eistre

1:08.13
1:08.54
1:10.10
1:10.74
1:12.15
1:13.45
1:14.00
1:14.42
1:15.19
1:15.48
1:15.52
1:16.12
1:16.50
1:17.00
1:17.54
1:18.12
1:18.35
1:18.41
1:18.72
1:20.00

1:22.91
1:28.62
1:34.35
1:34.79
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:40.06
1:41.98
1:51.48
1:54.91
1:57.07
1:59.90
2:01.89
2:05.77
2:06.22
2:06.62
2:12.52
2:12.59
2:14.04
2:14.41
2:15.78
2:17.41
2:19.62
2:22.60
2:23.19
2:24.12
2:24.27
2:24.83
2:27.36
2:28.75
2:29.16
2:30.11
2:32.76
2:37.77
2:43.91
2:45.49
2:45.96

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Seingjoki - Jadurheilukeskus

Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

9-2-2014
9-2-2014
28-1-2006
6-2-2010
22-2-2009
28-1-2006
15-2-2014
14-1-2006
18-2-2006
10-2-2004
10-2-2004
28-1-2006
8-2-2006
9-2-2014
29-1-2011
10-1-2009
4-2-2006
1-3-2008
8-2-2003
8-2-2006

1-3-2014
4-1-2014
7-3-2014
7-3-2014
1-11-2009
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
7-3-2014
3-2-2008
15-3-2008
9-2-2014
22-9-2012
9-2-2014
4-2-2007
7-2-2010
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
2-3-2013
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
28-1-2006
12-2-2012
9-2-2014
4-2-2007
8-2-2014
8-2-2014
22-2-2009
9-2-2014
26-1-2013
10-2-2013
12-1-2008
1-3-2008
7-2-2010
18-2-2006
8-2-2014
9-2-2013
28-1-2006
9-2-2013
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Liis Emajde
Kéarolin Varblane
Kaisa Tammik
Helerin Margus
Anu Sikk
Michelle Marie E. Tiit
Kaja Jurissaar
Liivi Mall Pari
Getter Meri
Vilma Trummal
Mai Aun

Liina Kasik

1500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Marleen Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Elena Ruusu-Rudina
Elizabeth Jogi
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Evelin Idarand
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Piirtalo

Birgit Hansson

Tea Visse

Grete Kuprar

Piret Saare

Jana Kuus

Andra Vaikre
Karolyna Prohorenko
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Mariann Villems
Tea Lang
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Getter Leipalu

Piret Lauk

Moonika Saska
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Laura-Helen Luht
Maria Nipper
Viktoria Eistre

Laura Malm

Janely Soomuste
Agnes Kutsar

Kaisa Tammik
Triinu Zarinova

Kaja Remmelgas
Kart Lang

Anu Sikk

Liivika lvanov

Liis Emajoe

Kétlin Ojasoo

2:49.00
2:49.00
2:52.56
2:52.56
2:54.66
2:58.15
2:59.00
3:01.38
3:01.96
3:02.26
3:04.34
3:04.62

2:04.28
2:22.03
2:25.43
2:27.22
2:30.87
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:37.88
2:38.67
2:39.87
2:40.39
2:57.12
3:05.05
3:07.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:23.72
3:23.94
3:25.16
3:27.20
3:29.65
3:31.77
3:36.88
3:37.82
3:40.10
3:43.35
3:43.60
3:45.71
3:47.05
3:48.32
3:48.35
3:55.75
4:01.58
4:01.75
4:05.22
4:08.49
4:08.94
4:10.53
4:10.99
4:11.00
4:12.37
4:13.70
4:16.65
4:18.60
4:25.00

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Nieman Halle
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

18-2-2005
9-2-2014
4-3-2006
7-3-2009
18-2-2006
21-2-2009
18-2-2005
9-2-2014
4-3-2006
2-3-2013
28-1-2006
5-2-2005

2-3-2014
12-10-2013
26-1-2014
31-10-2009
24-8-2013
24-2-2007
31-10-2009
3-2-2013
26-10-2013
26-10-2008
4-1-2009
15-12-2012
3-2-2013
25-8-2012
3-2-2007
29-1-2006
9-2-2013
25-1-2014
4-3-2012
6-2-2010
7-2-2009
1-2-2014
3-3-2013
3-2-2013
1-2-2014
8-2-2014
3-3-2013
29-1-2006
7-2-2009
9-2-2013
8-2-2014
29-1-2006
8-2-2014
19-2-2006
1-2-2014
28-1-2006
1-2-2014
13-2-2010
28-1-2006
19-2-2011
5-2-2006
1-2-2014
5-2-2006
8-2-2014
19-2-2005
5-2-2006
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Grete Kaljuvee
Liina Kasik
Laura Luht
Varje Ounapuu

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Mariin Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Brita Puusemp
Jana Piirtalo

Tea Visse

Piret Saare

Birgit Hansson
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Kuus

Piret Lauk
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre

Liis Emajde

Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Kéarolin Varblane
Getter Meri

Liivi Mall Pari
Kaja Jurissaar
Katlin Kalajarv

4:25.01
4:25.65
4:26.16
4:26.66

4:18.69
5:03.69
5:08.89
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:32.66
5:45.56
6:19.77
6:36.39
6:50.54
6:51.13
6:57.34
6:57.46
7:14.16
7:17.31
7:27.18
7:30.06
7:48.93
8:10.40
8:41.13
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:05.37
9:30.00
9:41.85
9:46.11
9:48.11
9:59.43
10:08.48
10:11.22
10:16.46

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

1-2-2014
6-2-2004
3-2-2013
6-2-2004

8-3-2014
23-11-2013
25-8-2013
1-11-2009
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
16-3-2013
3-2-2008
9-2-2014
4-2-2007
13-2-2011
13-2-2011
29-1-2006
9-2-2014
4-2-2007
7-2-2010
4-2-2007
9-2-2014
9-2-2014
10-2-2013
9-2-2014
7-2-2010
29-1-2006
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
9-2-2014
6-2-2005
9-2-2014
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
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Sandra and Saskia Alusalu

Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2014

© 00 N OB~ WN PP

[ =
A wN PO

N
»

~NOoO O~ WNPE

5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth J&gi
Tea Lang

Mae Lang

Ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Kippas
Brita Puusemp
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Tea Visse
Jana Kuus

7:43.88
9:38.84
9:53.85
10:45.0
11:43.0
13:41.0
14:24.0

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Seingjoki - Jaaurheilukeskus

Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

500 m
42.38
44.55
46.51
46.58
46.92
48.78
48.19
49.17
49.80
57.37
59.79
1:03.90
1:03.43
1:02.21

1000 m
1:22.91
1:28.62
1:34.79
1:34.35
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:51.48
1:54.91
2:01.89
2:14.41
2:12.59
2:05.77

1500 m
2:04.28
2:22.03
2:25.43
2:30.87
2:27.22
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:40.39
2:39.87
3:05.05
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:25.16

15-2-2014
19-12-2010
14-3-2010
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014
26-1-2014

3000 m
4:18.69
5:32.66
5:03.69
5:08.89
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
7:14.16
6:19.77
6:36.39
6:57.34
6:50.54
7:17.31

points

168.376
191.646
192.996
195.526
196.951
202.171
203.736
211.216
231.190
239.812
250.340
264.364
265.384
266.366



15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Saare
Mariann Villems
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Piret Lauk

Andra Vaikre
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde

Liina Kasik

Kaja Jurissaar

Mai Aun

Liivi Mall Pari
Getter Meri

Kétlin Kalajarv
Kéarolin Varblane

1:02.90
1:04.66
1:04.60
1:06.87
1:10.10
1:00.25
1:08.13
1:07.60
1:10.74
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:18.72
1:22.00
1:28.44
1:24.26
1:26.91
1:28.14
1:28.23

2:06.22
2:15.78
2:14.04
2:17.41
2:19.62
2:28.75
2:27.36
2:24.27
2:30.11
2:45.49
2:49.00
3:04.62
2:59.00
3:04.34
3:01.38
3:01.96
3:14.56
2:49.00

3:40.10
3:23.94
3:36.88
3:47.05
3:43.60
3:27.20
3:48.32
3:43.35
4:08.94
3:48.35
4:18.60
4:25.65
4:30.50
4:28.30
4:44.39
4:45.85
4:51.25
6:04.45

6:57.46
6:51.13
7:48.93
7:30.06
7:27.18
9:05.37
8:10.40
8:41.13
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:30.00
9:46.11
10:11.22
9:41.85
10:08.48
9:59.43
10:16.46
9:48.11

268.952
269.051
282.068
286.268
288.973
294.586
299.649
301.040
317.415
321.304
340.120
357.265
363.536
367.018
371.159
373.078
385.246
392.231
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Record improvements in season 2013-2014

3000m

5000m

1000m
1500m
3000m
1500m
1500m
3000m
3000m
1000m
1000m
500m

1500m

1000m
1000m

1000m
1500m
5000m
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m
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4,07,01

7,12,14

1,25,40
1,55,76
4,25,19
2,08,62
2,08,47
4,20,12
4,19,61
1,25,21
1,24,12
42,77

2,07,19

1,23,88
1,15,84

1,15,18
2,06,38
7,43,88
42,38

1,22,91
2,04,28

4,18,69

Mart Markus Minsk 24-8-2013
(20,25 -52,02-1,23,98 - 1,56,11 - 2,28,49 - 3,01,19 - 3,34,25 - 4,07,01)
Mart Markus Minsk 25-8-2013

(20,76 - 54,23 -1,27,95 - 2,01,79 - 2,36,25 - 3,10,85 - 3,45,54 - 4,20,38 -
4,55,06 - 5,29,55 - 6,03,94 - 6,38,31 - 7,12,14 )

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 5-10-2013
(20,94 - 52,44 - 1,25,40)

Marten Liiv Inzell 11-10-2013
(25,47 - 54,31 -1,24,89 - 1,55,76 )

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 12-10-2013
(21,12 -54,18-1,27,85 - 2,02,49 - 2,37,40 - 3,12,90 - 3,48,76 - 4,25,19)
Saskia Alusalu Inzell 20-10-2013
(29,01 -1,00,66 - 1,34,00 - 2,08,62)

Saskia Alusalu Calgary 2-11-2013
(28,75-1,00,54 - 1,33,74 - 2,08,47 )

Saskia Alusalu Calgary 8-11-2013
(21,35-54,20-1,27,45-2,01,35 - 2,35,85 - 3,10,35 - 3,45,01 - 4,20,12)
Saskia Alusalu Salt Lake City  15-11-2013
(21,24 - 53,29 - 1,26,31 - 1,59,86 - 2,33,90 - 3,08,16 - 3,43,31 - 4,19,61)
Saskia Alusalu Inzell 30-11-2013
(20,60 -52,33-1,25,21)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 14-12-2013
(20,44 - 51,76 - 1,24,12)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 29-12-2013
(11,94 - 42,77)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 29-12-2013
(28,48 - 59,75 - 1,32,65 - 2,07,19)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 4-1-2014
Aleks Luik Berlin 4-1-2014
(18,44 - 46,46 - 1,15,84)

Marten Liiv Berlin 4-1-2014
(17,66 - 45,33 -1,15,18)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 26-1-2014
Saskia Alusalu Inzell 15-2-2014
Saskia Alusalu Inzell 1-3-2014
(11,73 -42,38)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 1-3-2014
(20-15-51,07-1,22,91)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 2-3-2014
(28,06 - 59,01 -1,31,10 - 2,04,28)

Saskia Alusalu Inzell 7-3-2014

(20,65 -53,96 - 1,24,17 - 2,00,11 - 2,34,34 - 3,08,84 - 3,43,62 - 4,18,69)

pair 4

pair 5, MT



National records per 31-03-2014

heren:

500m 37,94 Marten Liiv Inzell 8-12-2012

1000m 1,15,18 Marten Liiv Berlin 4-1-2014

1500m 1,55,76 Marten Liiv Inzell 11-10-2013

3000m 4,07,01 Mart Markus Minsk 24-8-2013

5000m 7,12,14 Mart Markus Minsk 25-8-2013

10,000m 15,14,28 Mart Markus Minsk 22-9-2012

2x 500 76,390 Marten Liiv Collalbo 22-2-2013
(38,16 - 38,23)

sprint comb 158,690 Marten Liiv Erfurt 29/30.10.11
(39,90- 1.18,49/39,97-1.19,15)

mini comb 158,524 Aleks Luik Inzell 8/9-12-2012
(38,97 -1,58,22/1,16,23 - 4,12,20)

small comb 169,413 Aleks Luik Zakopane 15/16-12-2012
(39,46 - 4,22,63/2,01,45 - 7,36,98)

big comb 177,198 Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2 - 16.05.7)

team pursuit  4,28,47 Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik Erfurt 13-11-2011

Ladies:

500m 42,38 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 1-3-2014

1000m 1,22,91 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 1-3-2014

1500m 2,04,28 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 2-3-2014

3000m 4,18,69 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 7-3-2014

5000m 7,43,88 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 15-2-2014

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 198,380 Mariin Sarap Seingjoki 13/14-11-2010
(48,67 -1,41,78 /48,17 -1,41,30)

mini comb 178,553 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(43,91-2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

small comb 198,638 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 18/19-12-2010

(47,57 - 5,04,09 / 2,25,52 - 8,38,79 )

* Best ever performances if Antson's records are not considered as Estonian records (as he competed
for USSR).

big comb 182,079 Eerik Idarand Helsinki 10/11-12-2011
(42,08 - 7,53,99/2,09,23 - 16,30,48)
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RINK RECORDS

per 31-3-2014

ADAVERE

Adavere, seasons end.

men:

500 m 41,25 Marten Liiv 9-2-2013

1000 m 1,23,95 Marten Liiv 15-02-2014

1500 m 2,07,14 Marten Liiv 09-02-2014

3000 m 4,36,95 Marten Liiv 03-03-2013

5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

10.000 m (pack) 16,57,08 Mart Markus 13-02-2010

2x 500 m 82,850 Marten Liiv 9-2-2013
(41,25-41,60)

sprint comb 169,915 Marten Liiv 15/16-2-2014
(42,10-1,23,95/42,54 - 1,26,60)

Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus 28/29-12-2008
(46.50 - 2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

small comb 180,481 Marten Liiv 8/9-02-2014
(42,61 - 4,44,95/ 2,07,14 - 8,00,00)

ladies:

500 m 46,50 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

1000 m 1,32,20 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

1500 m 2,22,50 Saskia Alusalu 01-02-2014

3000 m 4,53,08 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01  Saskia Alusalu 19-02-2011

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 193,040 Mariin Sarap 15/16-2-2014
(48,07 - 1,36,58/47,75-1,37,86)

mini comb 191,166 Saskia Alusalu 8/9-02-2014
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VILJANDI

men:
500m
5000m
10,000 m

ladies:
5,000 m

45,8
10,00,9
19,30,0

10,01,0

Aleksandr Mitt
Aleksandr Mitt
Raivo Laanemets

Sandra Alusalu

09-02-1930
09-02-1930
26-01-2014

26-01-2014
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